## **RESOLUTION NO. 179**

PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED LOCAL LAW NO. "I" FOR 2018: A LOCAL LAW OF THE COUNTY  $\mathbf{OF}$ ALBANY TO **ENACT** THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE REQUIRING RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS IN NEW CONSTRUCTION WITHIN ALBANY COUNTY

Introduced: 4/9/18

By Mr. Miller, Ms. Plotsky, Messrs. Bullock, A. Joyce, Dawson, Touchette and Ms. Lekakis:

RESOLVED, By the County Legislature of the County of Albany that a public hearing on proposed Local Law No. "I" for 2018, "A LOCAL LAW OF THE COUNTY OF ALBANY TO ENACT THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE REQUIRING RESIDENTIAL FIRE SPRINKLERS IN NEW CONSTRUCTION WITHIN ALBANY COUNTY" be held by the County Legislature in the William J. Conboy II Legislative Chambers, Albany County Courthouse, Albany, New York at 7:15 p.m. on Tuesday, May 29, 2018, and the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to cause notice of such hearing to be published containing the necessary information in accordance with the applicable provisions of law.

Referred to Law, Public Safety and Audit and Finance Committees – 4/9/18 Favorable Recommendation Law Committee – 4/23/18 Favorable Recommendation Public Safety Committee – 4/25/18 Favorable Recommendation Audit and Finance Committee – 4/25/18 Adopted by unanimous vote - 5/14/18